
 

 

 

AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 
AND 

 

 

MINNEAPOLIS ASSOCIATION  

OF CUSTODIANS AND ENGINEERS 

(MACE) 

 

REPRESENTING: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JANITOR ENGINEERS 

ASSISTANT JANITOR ENGINEER IN CHARGE 

JANITOR ENGINEER IN CHARGE 

CUSTODIAN 

PLANT INSTRUCTOR 

ASSISTANT MANAGER ICE ARENA 

 

 

 

 

Effective July 1, 2015 Through June 30, 2017 

 
MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55411

 



 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 

ARTICLE I. DEFINITION OF AGREEMENT ................................................................... 1 

ARTICLE II. RECOGNITION......................................................................................... 1 

ARTICLE III. DEFINITIONS ............................................................................................ 1 

ARTICLE IV. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF EMPLOYEES .......................................... 2 

ARTICLE V. BOARD OF EDUCATION’S RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS ......................... 3 

ARTICLE VI. COMMUNICATION ................................................................................. 4 

ARTICLE VII. VACATION AND LEAVES ........................................................................ 5 

ARTICLE VIII.  HOLIDAYS .............................................................................................. 15 

ARTICLE IX. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE ..................................................................... 16 

ARTICLE X. SALARIES................................................................................................ 19 

ARTICLE XI. HOURS ................................................................................................... 21 

ARTICLE XII. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT ........................... 23 

ARTICLE XIII. INSURANCE BENEFIT .............................................................................. 31 

ARTICLE XIV. SITE BASED MANAGEMENT PLANNING................................................ 37 

ARTICLE XV.  COMPLETE AGREEMENT ........................................................................ 37 

ARTICLE XVI.   SEVERABILITY CLAUSE ........................................................................... 37 

ARTICLE XVII. DURATION OF AGREEMENT .................................................................. 38 

 

APPENDIX A1 SALARY SCHEDULES .............................................................................. 39 

APPENDIX A2 SALARY SCHEDULE, CUSTODIAN (J1), EFFECTIVE JUNE 30, 2017 ....... 41 

APPENDIX B CLASSIFICATION OF BUILDINGS - SQUARE FOOTAGE ....................... 42 

APPENDIX C PLANT OPERATIONS BUILDING MANPOWER DETERMINATION: .......... 43 

 

INDEX  ............................................................................................................... 45 

 



 

 

1 

AGREEMENT 

 

 

ARTICLE I. Definition of Agreement 
 

A. PARTIES:  THIS AGREEMENT, entered into between the Board of Education, 

Special School District No. l, Minneapolis, Minnesota, hereinafter referred to as the 

Board of Education and Minneapolis Association of Custodians and Engineers 

(certified by the Director of the Bureau of Mediation Services as the exclusive 

representative), hereinafter referred to as MACE or the Union, pursuant to and in 

compliance with the Public Employment Labor Relations Act to set forth the terms 

and conditions of employment. 

 

B. PURPOSE:  The purpose of this agreement is to promote orderly and 

constructive relationships between the Board of Education, the employees of this 

unit and MACE. 

 

 

ARTICLE II. Recognition 

 

A. The Board of Education recognizes MACE as the certified exclusive 

representative for the unit, consisting of all employees in the classification of 

Custodian, Janitor-Engineer, Assistant Janitor Engineer in Charge, Janitor Engineer 

in Charge, Assistant Ice Arena Manager, and Plant Instructor. 

 

B. The Board of Education agrees that MACE is the exclusive representative for 

all personnel defined in section A of this article, and that it will not meet and 

negotiate with any other labor or employee organization concerning the terms 

and conditions of employment for this unit. 

 

C. Disputes which may occur over the inclusion or exclusion of new or revised 

job classifications in the unit described in Article II, Section A, shall be referred to 

the Bureau of Mediation Services for determination. 

 

 

ARTICLE III. Definitions 

 

For the purpose of this agreement, the words defined have the meaning given 

them. 

 

A. EMPLOYEE:  Any person who holds a position in the unit for which the union is 

the certified exclusive representative and who works more than fourteen (14) 

hours per week and sixty seven (67) work days per year. 

 



 

 

2 

B. EMPLOYER:  The Board of Education of Special School District No. 1, 

Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

 

C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT:  The term "terms and conditions 

of employment" means the hours of employment, the compensation therefore 

including fringe benefits except retirement contributions or benefits, and the Board 

of Education's personnel policies affecting the working conditions of the 

employees.  The terms of this agreement are subject to the provisions of section 

179A of the PELRA regarding the rights of public employers and the scope of 

negotiations. 

 

 The parties to this Agreement recognize that certain terms and conditions of 

employment are governed by the rules of the Minneapolis Civil Service 

Commission, except where specifically superseded by this Agreement, shall be 

considered part of this Agreement.  In the event that the School District severs its 

ties to the Civil Service Commission, all relevant Civil Service Rules as most recently 

in effect prior to severing of such ties shall remain in full force and effect.   

 

D. OTHER TERMS: Terms not defined in this agreement shall have those 

meanings as defined by the PELRA. 

 

ARTICLE IV. Rights and Obligations of Employees  

 

A. RIGHT TO VIEWS:  Nothing contained in this agreement shall be construed to 

limit, impair or affect the right of any employee or representative of an employee 

to the expression or communication of a view, complaint or opinion on any matter 

so long as such action does not interfere with the performance of the duties of 

employment as prescribed in this agreement or circumvent the rights of the 

exclusive representative. 

 

B. RIGHT TO JOIN AND PARTICIPATE:  Employees shall have the right to form 

and join labor or employee organizations, and shall have the right not to form and 

join such organizations. Employees choosing to participate in internal MACE affairs 

as officers, stewards, and committee persons shall be free to do so without fear of 

penalty or reprisal. 

 

C. REQUEST FOR DUES CHECK OFF:  Employees shall have the right to request 

and be allowed dues check off for MACE.  The Board of Education agrees to 

deduct during each payroll period an amount sufficient to provide the payment 

of dues established by MACE from the wages of all employees authorizing in 

writing such deductions on forms provided by MACE.  MACE will indemnify, defend, 

and hold the Board of Education harmless against any claims made and against 

any suits instituted against the Board of Education, its officers or employees, by 

reason of payroll deductions for dues. 



 

 

3 

 

D. REMITTANCE OF DUES DEDUCTION:  The Board of Education agrees to remit 

the total dues deduction for each pay period together with an itemized statement 

to MACE no later than ten (l0) days following the end of a payroll period. 

 

 

ARTICLE V. Board of Education’s Rights and Obligations   

 

A. MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITIES:  It is the obligation of the Board of 

Education to efficiently manage and conduct the operation of the school district 

within its legal limitations and with its primary obligation to provide educational 

opportunity for the students of the school district, subject to the provisions of all 

state and federal law including the PELRA. 

 

B. INHERENT MANAGERIAL POLICY: 

 

1. The Board of Education's inherent managerial policies include, but are 

not limited to, such areas of discretion as the functions and programs of the 

school system, its overall budget, utilization of technology, the 

organizational structure and selection and direction and number of 

personnel. 

 

2. The Board of Education has the right and is entitled, without 

negotiation or reference to any agreement resulting from negotiation, to 

operate and manage its affairs solely at its discretion and in any lawful 

manner not otherwise limited by this agreement or PELRA. 

 

3. The Board of Education, except as expressly stated herein, retains 

whatever rights and authority are necessary for it to operate and direct the 

affairs of the Board of Education in all of its various aspects, including, but 

not limited to, the right to direct the working forces; to plan, direct and 

control all the operations and services; to determine the methods, means, 

organization and number of personnel by which such operations and 

services are to be conducted; to make and enforce reasonable rules and 

regulations; and to change or eliminate existing conditions, equipment or 

facilities. 

 

C. MANAGERIAL RIGHTS NOT COVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT:  The foregoing 

enumeration of Board of Education rights shall not be deemed to exclude other 

inherent management rights and management functions not expressly reserved 

herein, and all management rights and management functions not expressly 

delegated in this agreement are reserved to the Board of Education.  These 

managerial rights may be changed by courts of competent jurisdiction in 

interpreting PELRA. 



 

 

4 

 

D. MANAGEMENT OBLIGATIONS: 

 

1. The Board of Education will afford reasonable time off without pay to 

elected officers and appointed representatives of MACE for the purposes of 

conducting the duties of MACE.  The Board of Education will allow, during 

working hours on the employer's premises and M.F.T Building  without loss of 

pay, the elected officers to attend negotiating meetings; transmit 

communications authorized by the union or its officers to the employer; 

consult with the employer or his representative concerning the enforcement 

of any provisions of this agreement. 

 

2. The Board of Education will provide for leaves of absence without pay 

to elected officers or appointed representatives of MACE. 

 

3. The Board of Education shall allow business representatives of MACE to 

meet with MACE members during lunch and break periods. 

 

4. The Board of Education will allow the use of conference rooms or 

facilities upon permits secured from the proper authority in accordance with 

rules and regulations of the Board of Education before work, during lunch 

breaks and after the work day for meetings prior to 6:00 p.m. or meetings 

within blanket permit hours and with approval of the building principals. 

 

5. The Board of Education will allow time off with pay for three (3) 

representatives of MACE to attend the annual state AFL-CIO convention up 

to three (3) days for each representative. 

 

6. In the event that the Board of Education finds it necessary to lease 

space the District and the local shall meet and confer as to the general 

maintenance and mechanical upkeep of that leased space.   

 

7. Bargaining unit member shall have an opportunity to access site staff 

development funds for purposes of job-related professional 

training/development. 

 

ARTICLE VI. Communication   

 

A. OTHER MEETINGS:  Meetings may be held between the Board of Education 

and MACE at the request of either party, as the need arises, at times mutually 

agreed upon, or pursuant to procedure established under PELRA. 

 



 

 

5 

B. Any issues discussed at such meetings, as designated in A, and upon which 

mutual agreement is reached will be committed to writing and posted when 

appropriate. 

 

C. A joint labor management committee will be established and will meet 

regularly to discuss performance based compensation, the definition of “school 

related,” the implementation of MPS policy 4025, and any other issues as 

determined by the parties.  Additionally, the District and Union agree to meet and 

confer regarding the annual bidding calendar, the annual training calendar, and 

the promotional process. 

 

D. PUBLICATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF AGREEMENT:  Any agreements reached 

related to terms and conditions of employment as a result of the processes 

provided for in the Public Employment Labor Relations Act shall be incorporated in 

an appropriately designed document, a copy of which shall be available on the 

District’s Employee Relations website, (www.mpls.k12.mn.us). 

 

 

ARTICLE VII. VACATION AND LEAVES  

 

A. Vacation 

 

1.   Qualifications and Calculation:  Employees who have completed six 

(6) months of continuous service will be credited one (1) year toward vacation 

increments for each year of continuous worked and are entitled to leave with 

full pay for vacation purposes in accordance with the guidelines below: 

  

a. Twelve (12) working days for each year of the first seven (7) years of 

service. 

 

b. Sixteen (16) working days each year beginning with the eighth (8th) year 

of employment. 

 

c. Twenty-one (21) days for each year beginning with the sixteenth (16th) 

year of employment. 

 

d. Twenty-six (26) working days for each year beginning with the twenty-first 

(21st) year of employment.  

 

Time on authorized leave of absence without pay will not be credited toward 

years of service but neither will it be considered to interrupt the periods of 

employment before and after the leave of absence; provided that an 

employee has accepted employment to the first available position upon 



 

 

6 

expiration of the leave. Employees who have been given involuntary layoffs 

will be considered to have been continuously employed if they accept 

employment to the first available position, provided that any absence of 

twelve consecutive (12) months will not be counted towards any years of 

service for vacation entitlement 

 

The chart below illustrates vacation by years of service. 
 

Years of Service Vacation Days Available 

0 - 7 12 

8 - 15 16 

16 - 20 21 

21+ 26 

 

2. Notice and Procedure: Personnel may take vacation with two weeks 

notice, when practicable, which notice must be submitted in writing for 

approval as defined below. 

 

a. Building personnel may take vacations any time during the year 

upon prior approval from the engineer-in-charge and the Physical 

Plant Supervisor with notification to the principal; with the majority of 

the days taken during non-student contact days.  Plant Maintenance 

&Operations Department and other non-building personnel may take 

vacations any time during the year upon prior approval from the 

Physical Plant Supervisor with the majority of the days taken during 

non-student contact days. 

 

b. Engineer-in-charge and the assistant shall not schedule vacation 

days at the same time. 

 

c. In the event vacation cannot be used during the fiscal year those 

days shall be carried over to the following year, with notification to 

the supervisor, not to exceed twenty-six (26) days.  Any vacation in 

excess of twenty-six (26) days will be lost. 

 

Effective July 1, 2014, in the event vacation cannot be used during 

the fiscal year, those days shall be carried over to the following fiscal 

year, with notification to the supervisor, not to exceed 208 hours.  Any 

vacation in excess of 208 hours will be lost, except as provided for in 

VII.G.2.  Employees will be allowed to accrue additional vacation in 

the new fiscal year with the full understanding that the maximum 

carryover is 208 hours.   

 



 

 

7 

3. Calculation:   All vacation will be calculated on a direct proportion 

basis for hours of credited work other than overtime and without regard to 

the calendar year. 

 

4. Vacation Payment: The following vacation guidelines must be 

observed. 

 

a. The rate of pay for the vacation leave will be the rate of pay 

employees would receive had they been working at the position to 

which they have been permanently certified, except as provided in 

“b”, below. 

 

b. Employees on detail for a period of less than six (6) months 

immediately prior to vacation will be paid upon the basis of the of the 

position to which they have been permanently certified.  Employees 

on detail for more than six (6) months immediately prior to vacation 

will be paid on the basis of the position to which they have been 

detailed. 

 

 

B. Personal Leave:  Up to three (3) days per calendar year charged to 

accrued vacation leave may be used for personal leave to conduct business 

activities that cannot be scheduled on non-duty days and which are not 

authorized under other leave provisions.  No more than two (2) days can be taken 

consecutively. 

 

Effective July 1, 2012, the personal leave provision will apply toward a fiscal year 

instead of a calendar year. 

 

Whenever practicable to conduct business activities, employees shall submit 

written requests for paid leave with five (5) days notice to the Engineer in Charge 

and Physical Plant Supervisor (or designee). When emergencies arise where 

advance notice is impossible, employees shall notify the Engineer in Charge and 

Physical Plant Supervisor (or designee) as soon as possible.  

 

C. Critical Illness Or Death in Family:  

 

1. DEATH IN FAMILY.  Employees may be granted a leave of absence for 

up to five (5) days in the event of the death of the employee's mother, 

father, sister, brother, spouse, significant other or child. 

 

Employees may be granted a leave of absence for up to four (4) days in the 

event of the employee's aunt, uncle, niece, nephew, grandparents, 

grandchildren, mother/father-in-law, grandfather/grandmother-in-law, 



 

 

8 

son/daughter-in-law, sister/brother in-law, parents of significant other, 

spouse's immediate family, anyone who has the position of child or any 

person who has been a member of the employee's household immediately 

prior to the critical illness or death of the individual. 

 

2. CRITICAL ILLNESS.  Critical illness is defined as an illness where death is 

impending, but recovery is possible as determined by the treating physician.  

The employee shall produce written verification from the treating physician 

that the family member was “critically ill” at the time the employee 

requested the leave.  An employee may be granted a leave of absence for 

up to four (4) days in the event of the critical illness of the employee’s 

mother, father, sister, brother, spouse, significant other, child or parents of 

significant other and anyone who has the position of a parent or child or 

any person who has been a member of the employee's household 

immediately prior to the critical illness.  Such leaves shall not exceed fifteen 

(15) days in a single contract period. 

 

3. LEAVES FOR CRITICAL ILLNESS AND DEATH IN THE FAMILY.  Such leaves 

shall be with pay and shall not be deducted from the employee's sick leave.  

The district reserves the right to require proof of critical illness or death. 

 

Employees may take up to two (2) days to be deducted from the 

employee's cumulative sick leave for the critical illness or death of a friend. 

 

D. FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT: The Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993 

provides additional rights while on leave of absence.  Employees may take up to 

twelve (12) weeks of leave (per 12 month rolling year) to care for a 

spouse/child/parent, care for oneself, or due to the birth/adoption of a child or 

foster child.  Health insurance costs would be the same as if the employee was 

actively working for that twelve (12) week period as defined in Article XIII, Group 

Insurance Benefits.  To determine if a leave under the provisions of the Family and 

Medical Leave Act will be a paid or unpaid leave of absence contact the school 

district Employee Benefits Department. 

 

E. SICK LEAVE: Employees in this bargaining unit will be entitled to leave with 

full pay for actual illness, temporary physical disability, or illness in the immediate 

family or quarantine.  Sick leave will be granted in accordance with the provisions 

of this labor/management agreement.  The word “illness” as it occurs in this 

contract is understood to include bodily disease or injury or mental affliction, 

whether or not a precise diagnosis is possible, when such disease or affliction is, in 

fact, disabling.  Other factors defining sick leave are as follows: 

 

1.   Maternity and Parenting Leave – maternity cases will include a 

presumption of disability for a period up to six (6) months following 



 

 

9 

delivery, provided such time away is recommended by the employee’s 

physician.  Parenting leave pursuant to Minnesota statute will also 

constitute sick leave.  

 

2.   Ocular and Dental – necessary ocular and dental care of the 

employee will be recognized as a proper cause for granting sick leave. 

 

3.   Chemical Dependency – alcoholism and drug addiction will be 

recognized as illness.  However, sick leave pay for treatment of such 

illness will be contingent on two conditions.  First, that the employee 

undergo a prescribed period of hospitalization or institutionalization.  

Second, that the employee during or following the above care, 

participates in a planned program of treatment and rehabilitation 

approved by the District’s Human Resources or Labor Relations 

Department in consultation with the District’s health care provider.   

 

4.   Chiropractors and Podiatrists –  Absences during which ailments were 

treated by chiropractors or podiatrists will constitute sick leave.   

 

5.   Allowances and Calculation of Sick Leave: Permanently certified 

employees who have completed six (6) months of continuous service 

and are absent due to illness will be allowed to access their earned sick 

leave.  Twelve (12) days of medically unverified sick leave may be 

allowed each fiscal year.  However, the employer may require medical 

verification at any time with advance notice of such treatment to the 

employee and/or in cases of suspected fraudulent sick leave claims. 

Further guidelines are listed below. 
 

6.   Sick Leave Use:  All earned sick leave will be credited to the 

employee’s sick leave balance for use as needed.  The following 

balance stipulations will apply. 

 

a) Three (3) or more consecutive days of sick leave will require an 

appropriate health care provider in attendance and 

verification of this attendance.  “In attendance” will be 

interpreted to include a prescribed course of treatment by the 

doctor, which must be confirmed by a prescription or a written 

statement by the doctor.  

b) No employee may borrow against their sick leave balance 

except those employees who are injured on duty.  Such injured 

employees will be permitted to borrow up to twelve (12) days.   

c) An approved leave of absence for medical reasons in excess of 

120 working days will be wholly discretionary with the employer, 

except that an employee who, in the opinion of the District’s 



 

 

10 

health care provider, is permanently and totally disabled from 

any gainful employment whatsoever, will be entitled to use all 

sick leave accrual.   

 

7. Interrupted Service and Sick Leave - The following guidelines will 

apply: 

 

a. Military Leave – Employees returning from military leave will be 

entitled to sick leave as provided in the applicable Minnesota 

statute.  

b. An employee, following restatement or re-employment within 

two (2) years after separation will, upon request, receive credit 

for prior service in computing sick leave credits.  These credits 

will only apply to severance pay benefits and only after such 

employee has accumulated sufficient sick leave credits 

following reinstatement or re-employment to qualify for 

minimum severance pay benefits.  No such credit will be 

applied to an employee reinstated or re-employed for the 

second or subsequent time.  

 

8. Sick Leave termination 

 

a. No sick leave will be granted an employee who is not actually 

working or who is not available for scheduled work. 

b. Layoff of an employee on sick leave will terminate sick leave.  

 

9. Sick Leave and Vacation Refunds 

 

a. Employees separating from the service will be required to make 

refund for sick leave and vacation used in excess of accrual at 

time of separation. 

b. Employees laid off for lack of work or lack of funds that have 

used, during the calendar year, sick leave or vacation in excess 

of their entitlement will not be required to make a refund for 

such sick leave or vacation.  However, employees requesting a 

layoff out of order who, during the calendar year have used 

sick leave or vacation in excess of their entitlement will be 

required to make a refund for sick leave or vacation used by 

them in excess of their entitlement. 

 

10. Deductions for Employees on Disciplinary Suspension or Leave of 

Absence without Pay - Employees who have been suspended for 

disciplinary purposes during the calendar year will not be granted sick 

leave or vacation for those periods of suspension.  An employee who 



 

 

11 

during the calendar year has been on leave of absence without pay, 

except a military leave, will not be granted sick leave or vacation 

allowance for those periods of absence without leave.   
 

11. Family:  Employees are allowed to use accrued sick leave benefits for 

absences due to an illness of or injury to the employee’s relative, pursuant to  

(Minn. Statute 181.9413) 

 

F.  SICK LEAVE DONATION PROGRAM 
 

 

1.  Purpose. This program provides an opportunity for employees in this 

bargaining unit to donate days to other employees in certain situations 

where an employee has experienced a catastrophic illness or injury with 

special, extenuating circumstances that results in not being eligible for or 

exhausting all other benefits.  

 

2.  Description:   

  

a. This is a leave-to-leave program, under which the employee recipient 

does not have the option to convert the donated leave into cash. 

  

b. An employee recipient does not accrue leave benefits while 

accepting donations. 

c. A donor employee may contribute sick leave to a specific employee 

recipient. 

d. Eligible employee recipient will provide the necessary eligibility and 

medical documentation to the Human Resources Department. The 

Human Resources Department will notify the bargaining unit of the 

employee recipient’s eligibility. 

e. The bargaining unit’s responsibility will be to communicate the 

donation needs of the employee recipient to other bargaining unit 

employee’s. 

f. Employee recipient may not use this program to care for a spouse or 

dependent.  

 

3.  Eligibility For Employee Recipients. 

 

a. The employee recipient must have experienced a catastrophic illness 

or injury with special, extenuating circumstances that results in not 

being eligible for or exhausting all other benefits. 

b. The employee recipient will become ineligible for this program once 

any other source of income (e.g., worker’s compensation or Social 

Security insurance) becomes available.  The employee recipient is 

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/?id=181.9413


 

 

12 

required to report ineligibility and may be required to repay 

overpayments. 

c. The employee recipient may access as many days as are donated in 

their name as long as medical certification supports their eligibility.  

 

4.  Clarification for Donor Employees 

 

a. Donor employees may contribute any number of days from their sick 

leave balance in any one fiscal year to the sick leave bank for use by 

an eligible employee recipient. Leave may be donated in full day 

increments only (8 hours). 

b. The donation is not tax-deductible to the donating employee and will 

result in recognition of increased wages and taxes to the employee 

recipient. 

 

 

G. Sick Leave and Vacation Cash-Out  

 

1.  Annual Cash Payment Option for Employees Accumulating 60 or 

more Sick Days: Employees who have accumulated at least sixty (60) days 

of unused sick leave may, at their option, continue accumulating sick leave 

or receive a cash payment at the beginning of each calendar year for any 

unused sick leave above sixty (60) days earned but not used in the 

preceding year at the following rate: 

 
DAYS ACCUMULATED                                % of Pay Rate 

  60       50% 

  90       75% 

120 100% 

 

Payment for unused sick leave is based upon the rate of pay on December 

31 of the year in which it is earned.   Effective July 1, 2015 the calendar year 

shall convert to a fiscal year and payment for unused sick leave shall be at 

the beginning of each fiscal year for unused sick leave above sixty (60) days 

earned but not used in the preceding fiscal year.  Payment for unused sick 

leave is based upon the employee’s rate of pay on June 30th of the fiscal 

year in which it is earned. 

 

 

 2. Sick Leave and Vacation Severance  

 

Employees who voluntarily terminate their employment with the District at 

any age with at least thirty (30) years of service and 480 or more hours of 

accrued sick leave shall be paid fifty (50) percent of their sick leave 



 

 

13 

balance at their rate of pay on the date of termination of their employment. 

However, Employees participating in the Minneapolis Employees Retirement 

Fund (“MERF”) may cash out fifty (50) percent of their accrued sick leave 

when terminating their employment if they have twenty-nine (29) years of 

service credit in MERF.   Employees hired after June 30, 2004 will not be 

eligible for severance under this provision.  

 

If an employee who is eligible to receive a severance payment dies prior to 

receiving the full amount of this benefit, the remaining payment will be 

made in a lump sum to the beneficiary named in his/her group life 

insurance policy or the employee’s estate if no beneficiary is named in the 

policy.  

 

Every employee of this bargaining unit with at least 90 or more days of sick 

leave shall have the option of selling back to the district up to ten (10) days 

each fiscal year to be placed in their deferred compensation account (or 

403B plan) at their current rate of pay.  

 

Every employee of this bargaining unit shall have the option of selling back 

to the district up to ten (10) vacation days per fiscal year for a cash 

payment or to be placed in their Minnesota Deferred Compensation (“457”) 

or 403B Plan.  Effective July 1, 2017, employees shall no longer have the 

option to sell back vacation for a cash payment. 

 

 

H.  CAREER TRANSITION TRUST:   

 

 I. Career Transition Trust: Definition of Plan:  All employees hired prior to July 1, 

2004, must elect between sick leave severance and the Career Transition 

Trust (“CTT”).  The Employee Benefits Department will distribute election 

forms no later than December 31, 2004.  All employees must submit their 

election form to the Employees Benefit Department no later than June 30, 

2004.  If elections are not submitted for individual employees the CTT option 

will be selected by default.  The selection made by employees or default will 

be binding.  All employees hired after June 30, 2004, shall only be eligible for 

the CTT.  
 

A. Effective July 1, 2004, employees who meet the eligibility requirements 

may participate in Career Transition Trust by converting the allowable 

number of accrued sick leave hours at 100% of their hourly rate of pay, 

into payments to the State of Minnesota Deferred Compensation Plan 

(457) or 403 (b) Plan offered through eligible providers selected by the 

District and the Union from the state of Minnesota approved list. The 

Career Transition Trust Plan is an employer contribution which allows for 



 

 

14 

such conversion until the employee reaches the maximum capped 

deposit for the tier of benefits. The number of hours which may be 

converted is based on the accrued sick leave hours on January 1st of the 

year the conversion will be made. 
 

B. Employees may elect to participate in the Career Transition Trust plan at 

any time they have met the eligibility requirements for participation in 

Subdivision 2. 

 

C. The total amount of dollars converted by an employee under the Career 

Transition Trust program is capped at $10,000. 

 

D. Any hours that have been converted into the Career Transition Trust will 

not be available for use as sick leave. 

 

E. Employees who resign and subsequently are reemployed by the District 

are not credited with their previous sick leave accrual hours. 

 

 

 

 

 2. Eligibility for Participation in the Career Transition Trust: 

 
  A. Sick Leave Balance 

 

 1. To be eligible to convert accrued sick leave hours, employees 

must have a sick leave balance of at least forty (40) days on 

September 1st of the year of conversion. 

 

 2. Employees must enroll annually to participate in the Career 

Transition Trust. The Benefits Department will annually announce the 

election process and the forms will be available online in the middle of 

October. All employees must submit their election to the Employee 

Benefits Department no later than the middle of December.  If the 

employee’s sick leave hours drop below the eligibility minimum of forty 

(40) days, the employee’s participation is suspended until the 

employee reaches the minimum of forty (40) days required for 

eligibility and participation. 

 

  B. Deposit of benefit 

 

 1. Payment to the State of Minnesota Deferred Compensation (457) or 

403 (b) Plan shall be made in March of each year the employee is eligible 

and elects to participate. 

 



 

 

15 

2. The Career Transition Trust is subject to the rules of the State of 

Minnesota Deferred Compensation Plan under MS 352.96 and the 

Internal Revenue Service. 

 

 3. Benefit Tiers and Conversion Formula: 

 
   Annual Conversion 

 

1.  The number of hours an employee may convert on an annual 

basis is determined by the balance of their accrued sick leave hours. 

 

2.  Conversion is as follows: 

 

a. Employees who have an accrued sick leave balance of 

forty (40) days or more on September 1st may convert up to 

eight (8) days at their hourly rate of pay at the time the 

deposit is made to their Deferred Compensation Account. 

 

b. Employees who have an accrued sick leave balance of 

sixty (60) days or more on September 1st may convert up to 

ten (10) days at their hourly rate of pay at the time the 

deposit is made to their Deferred Compensation Account. 

 

 4.  Survivor Benefits Under the Career Transition Trust Plan: 

 

The Career Transition Trust account shall be disbursed to the employee’s 

named beneficiary in this contract’s life insurance policy, or, if there is no 

beneficiary designated, to the employee’s estate in the event that the 

employee dies before his/her separation from the school district.   
 

I.  BENEFIT ACCRUAL DURING PAID TIME OFF:  Employees who are receiving paid 

time off, e.g., sick leave, vacation, and holidays continue to accrue sick leave 

and vacation.  However, employees who are on unpaid leave do not accrue 

additional sick leave or vacation until they return to active duty.  
 

J. JURY LEAVE:  After due notice to the employer, employees subpoenaed to serve 

as a witness or called and selected for jury duty, shall be allowed their regular 

compensation at their current base pay rate for the period the court duty requires 

their absence from work duty, plus any expenses paid by the court.  Such 

employees, so compensated, shall not be eligible to retain their jury duty pay or 

witness fees and shall turn any such pay or fees received over to the employer.  
 

 

ARTICLE VIII.  Holidays 
 



 

 

16 

There shall be eleven paid holidays during a year:  New Years Day; a day 

designated by the employer for observance of Martin Luther King Day; President's 

Day; Memorial Day; Independence Day; Labor Day; Thanksgiving day and the 

following Friday; Christmas Eve Day; Christmas Day; and New Year's Eve Day. 

 

Religious Holiday:  When a religious holiday, not observed as a holiday provided in 

Section 1, above, falls on an employee's regularly scheduled work day, the 

employee shall be entitled to that day off, to observe the religious holiday. An 

employee who chooses to observe such a religious holiday shall notify the 

engineer in charge and the building principal in writing at least ten (10) days prior 

to the religious holiday.  Time to observe religious holidays shall be taken without 

pay except where the employee has sufficient accumulated vacation leave.  

 

 

ARTICLE IX. Grievance Procedure 

 

The District and the Union desire that each employee have a means by which 

grievances may be given timely, fair and continued consideration until resolved. 

 

A grievance shall be defined as any controversy arising over the interpretation of 

or adherence to the terms and provisions of this Agreement and all disciplinary 

actions.  

 

Unless otherwise modified herein, all terms shall be defined as provided in the 

procedure promulgated by the Bureau of Mediation Services. 

 

A. TIME LIMITATION AND WAIVER:  Grievances shall not be valid for 

consideration unless the grievance is submitted in writing as outlined in this 

grievance procedure, setting forth the facts and the specific provision of the 

Agreement allegedly violated and the particular relief sought within twenty (20) 

working days after the event giving rise to the grievance occurred or within twenty 

(20) working days after the grievant should have reasonably known of the event 

giving rise to the grievance. Written notice by the employer or its designee to an 

employee giving notice of prospective action shall constitute one such event, 

giving rise to a grievance.  Failure to file any grievance within such period shall be 

deemed a waiver thereof.  Failure to appeal a grievance from one level to 

another within the time periods hereafter provided shall constitute a waiver of the 

grievance. 

 

 

B. ADJUSTMENT OF GRIEVANCE: 

 



 

 

17 

The employer and the grievant shall attempt to adjust all grievances which may 

arise during the course of employment of any employee within the school district 

in the following manner: 

 

Step 1.  The employee will informally discuss the grievance with their Physical Plant 

Supervisor or immediate supervisor. 

 

Step 2. 

 

a. If the grievance is not resolved at the time of the Step 1 informal 

discussion, it shall be reduced to writing and submitted to the Physical Plant 

Supervisor or supervisor with a copy to the Employee Relations Department.  

The written grievance shall set forth the nature of the grievance, the specific 

facts giving rise to the grievance, the specific provisions of this Agreement 

allegedly violated, and the specific remedy sought.  The written grievance 

must be submitted within 20 working days after the event, giving rise to the 

grievance. 

 

b. Within five (5) workdays after submission of the written grievance, the 

principal or supervisor shall answer the grievance in writing with a copy of 

the answer to the Employee Relations Department.  If the written answer is 

not accepted, the grievant's Association may request a meeting to consider 

the grievance.  This meeting shall be scheduled among representatives of 

the District and the grievant or the grievant's Association within five (5) days 

of the date of the request for such a meeting. 

 

c. Within ten (10) workdays following the Step 2 meeting, the District shall 

submit a written reply to the grievant and the Association.  If the District fails 

to reply in writing, the grievant or the Association may request arbitration in 

accordance with Step 3 of this procedure. 

 

Step 3.  If the grievance is not resolved in Step 2, the Association may refer the 

matter to arbitration.  Any request for arbitration shall be in writing and must be 

received by the other party within ten (10) work days following receipt by the 

grievant or the grievant's Association of the District's written reply to the grievance. 

 

The District and the Association may select a mutually acceptable arbitrator.  If 

not able to do so, the Union may request a list of five (5) names of qualified 

arbitrators from the Bureau of Mediation Services, State of Minnesota.  The District 

and the Association shall determine who is to strike the first name from the list by 

the toss of a coin.  Each party will then alternately strike names until only one 

remains, who shall be the arbitrator who shall hear and decide the grievance.  The 

arbitrator shall not have the power to modify in any form whatsoever any provision 



 

 

18 

of this Agreement.  Fees and expenses of any hearing officer shall be divided 

equally between the District and the grievant or the grievant's Association. 

 

The time limitations set forth herein relating to the time for filing a grievance and 

demand for arbitration shall be mandatory.  Failure to follow said limitations shall 

result in the grievance being waived and it shall not be submitted to arbitration.  In 

the event the District does not reply to the grievance as required in Step 2, and 

the time limits contained therein are not extended by mutual consent, the 

grievance shall be referred to the next step.  The time limitations provided herein 

may be extended by mutual written Agreement of the District and the grievant or 

the grievant's Association. 

 

Employees covered by Civil Service systems created under Chapter 43A, 44, 375, 

387, 419, or 420, by home rule charter under Chapter 410, or by Laws 1941, 

Chapter 423, may pursue a grievance through the procedure established under 

this section.  When a grievance is also within the jurisdiction of appeals boards or 

appeals procedures created by Chapter 43A, 44, 375, 387, 419, or 420, by a home 

rule charter under Chapter 410, or by Laws 1941, Chapter 423, the employee may 

proceed through the grievance procedure or the Civil Service appeals 

procedure, but once a written grievance or appeal has been properly filed or 

submitted by the employee or on the employee's behalf with employee's consent 

the employee may not proceed in the alternative manner. 

 

The provisions of this grievance procedure shall be severable and if any provision 

or paragraph thereof or application of any such provision or paragraph under any 

circumstance is held invalid, it shall not affect any other provision or paragraph of 

this grievance procedure or the application of any provision or paragraph thereof 

under different circumstances. 

 

No reprisals of any kind will be taken by the Board of Education or by any member 

of the administration against any grievant, any representative of a grievant, or any 

other participants in the grievance procedure by reason of such participation. 

 

Nothing in this bargaining agreement shall prevent an employee from pursuing 

both a grievance under the Collective Bargaining Agreement and other remedies 

including, but not limited to, a Charge of Discrimination brought under Title VII, the 

Americans with Disabilities Act, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, the 

Veterans Preference Act, or the Equal Pay Act. 

 

 



 

 

19 

ARTICLE X. Salaries 
 

A. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

1. Schedules:  Appendix A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall 

be the schedule of hourly salaries for employees.   
 

Effective January 1, 2016 all rates in Appendix A, Salary Schedule 1, will 

incorporate an increase of 1.5% above the July 1, 2015 – December 31, 2016 

rates.  
 

Effective July 1, 2016, all rates in Appendix A, Salary Schedule 2, will incorporate 

an increase of 1.5% above the January 1, 2016 – June 30, 2016 rates. 
 

Effective June 30, 2017, a market adjustment to the J1 (Custodian) wage 

schedule will eliminate steps Base-3 and convert the longevity step 15 to an 

annual step 

 

Effective July 1, 2014 the Janitor Engineer classification and wage 

schedule shall be red-circled and there shall be no movement into the 

classification/wage schedule under any circumstance.  Incumbents on 

the Janitor Engineer wage schedule may advance on the wage 

schedule when there is salary progression as long as they are eligible.  

Incumbents must obtain/maintain a boiler operator license to remain on 

the Janitor Engineer pay schedule.  Failure to do so will result in 

reclassification to Custodian with the corresponding pay rate.  

 

2. Salary Progression – Employees must have worked 110 days in the job 

classification in order to be eligible for any salary increase under this 

article.  Such increases may be withheld or delayed in cases where the 

employee’s job performance has been of a less than satisfactory level in 

which case the employee shall be notified in writing that the increase is 

being withheld or delayed and the specific reasons therefore.  All such 

denials or delays shall be grievable under the provisions of Article IX of 

this Agreement. 

  

B. SPECIFIC PROVISIONS 

 

1. Step Movement – Effective July 1, 2015 and July 1, 2016, all employees 

eligible for step progression will advance one step on the wage 

schedule, including red-circled employees.  Employees must have 

worked 110 days in the job classification in order to be eligible for any 

salary increase under this article.   

 

2. Effective July 1, 2007, Janitor Engineers in Charge at schools with 

swimming pools will receive an additional $10.00 per month. 



 

 

20 

 

C. LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: The committee will meet to discuss 

performance-based compensation, the definition of "school related" in the 

Agreement, and other issues as determined by the parties.  

 

D. TEMPORARY DETAILING In the absence of the engineer-in-charge or assistant 

engineer-in-charge the engineer filling the position shall receive detail pay of the 

classification he/she is filling. Reasonable effort will be made to limit the duration of 

temporary details to one (1) month. The District and Union shall meet and confer if 

a longer detail is necessary.  

 

E. LONGEVITY COMPENSATION:  

Janitor-Engineers, Assistant Head Engineers, Head Engineers, Plant Instructor:  

Effective July 1, 1999, a Step 8 at $.30 per hour will be added to the salary 

schedule for employees who have accrued twenty-five (25) years of service 

in the district. 

 

F. WEATHER EMERGENCY: 

 

When schools are closed due to inclement weather, an employee of this 

bargaining unit shall be paid at 1 1/2 times their regular hourly rate while removing 

snow.  

 

G. INDEMNIFICATION:  Employees shall be indemnified and held harmless by 

the District from any and all demands, claims, actions and legal proceedings 

brought against the employee arising within the scope of his/her employment as 

agent of the District, including the cost of defending against such claims provided 

that the employee was: 

 

1. acting in the performance of the duties of his/her position; and, 

2. not guilty of malfeasance, willful neglect of duty, or bad faith.  

 
 



 

 

21 

ARTICLE XI. Hours 
 

 

A. HOURS:  This section is intended only to define the normal hours of work and 

to provide the basis for the calculation of overtime pay.  Nothing herein shall be 

construed as a guarantee of hours of work per day or per week. 

 

The normal work-day shall be eight (8) hours of work and the normal work week, 

regardless of shift arrangements, shall be an average of forty (40) hours of work.   

 

B.   EMPLOYEE BREAKS: The normal workday is eight and one half (8½) hours and 

includes an unpaid duty free thirty (30) minute lunch.   Employees working a 

normal full-time workday shall have two paid fifteen (15) minute breaks at a time 

compatible with the state or progress of the job as determined by the employee’s 

supervisor. 

 

C. WORKING HOURS: Working hours for engineers-in-charge and the assistant 

engineers-in-charge will be established by the Physical Plant Maintenance 

Supervisor.  Working hours for janitor-engineers and custodians (building) formerly 

janitor engineers will be established by the engineer-in-charge, with the approval 

of the Physical Plant Maintenance Supervisor. 

 

The head engineer’s and the assistant engineer’s hours will be scheduled so that 

there is at least a thirty (30) minute overlap. 

 

D. Overtime  -  Overtime at the rate of one and one-half times the regular 

hourly rate shall be paid for all hours worked beyond or forty (40) hours in a week 

Monday through Saturday.  Approved paid holidays and approved vacation from 

work will be included in the calculation of hours worked for the purpose of 

reaching the weekly overtime threshold. 

 

Work performed on Sundays and holidays shall be paid at the rate of two (2) times 

the regular rate of pay for non-scheduled and non-school related activities.  Work 

performed on Sundays and holidays shall be paid at the rate of one and one-half 

(11/2) times the regular rate of pay for pre-scheduled work and for school related 

activities.  For purposes of this paragraph, the holiday shall be the actual holiday 

regardless of the day observed as the holiday. 

 

Engineers who are called back to work for emergencies on Sundays and holidays 

shall be paid at the rate of two (2) times the regular rate of pay and for a 

minimum of two (2) hours.  Engineers who are called back for emergencies on any 

day other than Sundays and holidays shall be paid at the rate of one and one-half 

(1 ½) times the regular rate of pay and for a minimum of two (2) hours.  For 



 

 

22 

purposes of this paragraph, the holiday shall be the actual holiday regardless of 

the day observed as the holiday. 

 

There shall be no pyramiding of overtime payments. 

 

E. OVERTIME PROCEDURE 

1. The Engineer in Charge and the Physical Plant Supervisor will ensure 

that any and all overtime shall be distributed in accordance with this 

section.  All overtime shall be logged and accounted for in a system 

specifically set up for overtime worked, and shall begin on the first school 

day each year.  Only emergency callbacks shall not be counted against an 

employee's accumulation.  The overtime log shall be maintained by the 

building steward, the Engineer in Charge, and the Plant Maintenance and 

Operations Department, accessible by the union, and shall be made 

available for review upon request.  It is the parties desire to convert this 

manual process to an electronically based system.  Once the technology is 

installed the parties shall meet and confer prior to its implementation. 

 

2. Bargaining unit members shall have equal access to overtime at their 

building and any available overtime will be distributed as nearly as possible, 

on a dollar by dollar basis.  Accordingly, the Head Engineer will first offer any 

available overtime to the employee who has accumulated the lowest 

amount of overtime dollars during the school year.  If there is more than one 

overtime assignment available at a site the member with the least overtime 

dollars shall have first choice of assignments.  If two or more employees 

have received the same amount of overtime dollars, then the overtime will 

be offered to the employee who worked the least recent overtime hours. 

 

3. If an employee declines to work any available overtime the offered 

overtime hours will be charged to his/her total in the overtime log.  However, 

the amount of hours charged shall not exceed the total amount of hours of 

overtime offered to the employee. 

 

4. In situations where a building is understaffed, as determined by 

management, overtime shall be worked in no less than one-hour 

increments.  Thus, for example, if there are four (4) hours of overtime 

available at a building with four (4) members of the bargaining unit, then 

the Head Engineer may offer one (1) hour of overtime to each member. 

 

5. Any employee of this bargaining unit who has been temporarily or 

permanently assigned to a site by means of bid or placement shall have the 

opportunity to work overtime and shall be averaged in between the high 

and the low for overtime earnings. 

 



 

 

23 

6. Whenever practicable, employees will be given the opportunity to 

work overtime due to staffing shortage before the beginning of their shift.  

The Head Engineer or building steward will attempt to notify these 

employees before 10:00 a.m. on the day they are eligible for overtime. 

 

7. Scheduled overtime does not have to be worked immediately before 

or after an employee's regular shift; however, the Engineer in Charge or 

Physical Plant Supervisor must approve the hours agreed upon to work. 

 

 

ARTICLE XII. Other Terms and Conditions of Employment 

 

A. CONDITIONS FOR JANITORIAL EVENING SCHEDULES AND STAGGERED SHIFTS: 

 

1. Schools shall have employees change their shifts to assist the assistant 

engineer-in-charge.  For any social affair that charges admission to use the 

building, additional personnel shall be allocated or time and one-half (11/2) 

pay given so the building can be made ready for the following day if 

necessary.  If additional personnel are to be available during the event, the 

engineer-in-charge shall make the request to the Plant Operations 

Supervisor who will confer with the principal/building manager and engineer 

in charge.  The Plant Operations Supervisor will make the determination and 

inform the engineer in charge. 

 

2. Schools that have three (3) or more (8 hour) engineers in the building 

on the day of an activity shall be subject to working second shift.  This 

adjustment will be made to accommodate any and all school-related 

activities.  Night activities that necessitate work above and beyond the 

regular work procedure and schedules shall have additional personnel or 

time and one-half (11/2) pay after 10:00 p.m. 

 

3. Schools that have less than three (3) engineers shall work days.  

Activities that occur after 6:00 p.m. and require janitor service shall have 

additional personnel or members of the regular crew shall work until work is 

completed for the following day at the rate of time and one-half (11/2) pay. 

 

4. When schools are used by a building permit making it necessary for 

an engineer to change his/her working hours, all permits must be in the 

building at least two (2) working days in advance of the permit date or 

overtime will be in effect.  Exceptions to this time requirement must have the 

approval of the appropriate Superintendent.  Any group or organization 

using the building shall provide adequate supervision.  The supervisors shall 

be eighteen (18) years of age or older.   

 



 

 

24 

5. The head engineer's and the assistant engineer's hours will be 

scheduled so that there is at least a thirty- (30) minute overlap. 

 

6. Employee starting their shift on or after 1:00 p.m. shall be given 

differential pay of $.60 (sixty cents) per hour for the entire shift above and 

beyond the basic pay. 

 

Effective July 1, 2012, shift differential for those starting on or before 5:00 a.m. 

is discontinued.  Employees currently receiving this differential will not be 

affected, as long as they remain in that location in a shift starting before 

5:00 a.m. 

 

7. If an employee is out sick, and the position cannot be filled by 

additional personnel, one (1) hour of overtime paid at the rate of time and 

one-half pay, will be allotted for each two (2) hours the employee is absent, 

after the employee has been out for two (2) full days and longer.  Priority 

consideration for assignment of available substitutes will be given to two (2) 

person buildings.  In the event that a substitute is unavailable in the two-

person building, the Plant Operations Supervisor shall authorize overtime. 

 

8. Refusing to work overtime is not an employee option.  When called 

upon to work overtime that person will either work as requested or arrange 

for a qualified person based on the building requirements to agree to do 

the required work. 

 

9. The engineer-in-charge can change work schedules for an open 

house. 

 

10. The Educational Service Center and the satellite buildings will be 

considered exceptions to the rules which govern other buildings.  The 

above-mentioned buildings may operate seven days per week.  The shift 

hours and days assigned will be determined by the engineer-in-charge and 

the Physical Plant supervisor. 

 

11. When it is necessary for an employee to use his/her personal 

automobile for approved school business, excluding janitor training school, 

the mileage rate paid for such travel shall be the prevailing Internal 

Revenue Service rate. 

 

12.  Based on building staffing needs management may require one (1) or 

more employees per building to change work days from e.g. Monday 

through Friday to Tuesday through Saturday at regular pay, and any 

change in assignment of this nature will require management to give a one 

(1) week prior notification to the engineer-in-charge and the employee.  If 



 

 

25 

additional employees are also required those employees shall be paid at a 

rate of time and a half.  The Saturday shift shall be eight (8) hours with the 

work hours to be determined based on the activity scheduled.  Buildings 

should be vacated one half hour prior to the end of the shift for the 

purposes of locking and securing the building.  Any time worked before or 

after those hours will be paid at a rate of time and one half (11/2) pay.  Any 

person or persons under the age of eighteen (18) shall be supervised and 

shall have supervisory personnel present before being admitted into the 

building.  An alternative to the Tuesday through Saturday shift would be a 

Wednesday through Saturday, ten (10) hours per day straight time which 

might be more appropriate under certain circumstances upon the 

discretion of the plant operations supervisor and the engineer-in-charge. 

 

13. The engineer-in-charge shall establish regular meetings to discuss 

issues relating to the operation of the building if requested by the principal.  

The engineer-in-charge shall inform the principal and Plant Operations 

Supervisor/Building Manager of compliance issues pertaining to, but not 

limited to, mandated health, safety and fire codes. 

 

B. AUTHORIZATION FOR ENGINEER ON DUTY FOR NON-DISTRICT EMPLOYEES 

WORKING ON SCHOOL BUILDINGS 

 

1. If five (5) or less persons are to be in the building on weekends or holidays 

an engineer from the building (see Article XII. A. 8) is required to open the 

building for the workers and upon finishing their work the engineer will 

return and check the building before they leave, remaining until all of the 

contractor's workers have left and the doors are secured.  Two (2) hours 

of overtime will be given to open for the contractors and two (2) hours 

overtime shall be given to check and secure the building. 

  

2. If there are six (6) or more persons working from a contractor's crew or 

non-district employees, the engineer will open the building and work 

while the contractor's workers are present. The engineer is then 

responsible, after the contractor's workers have left, for closing the 

building. 

 

C. TRANSFER AND REASSIGNMENT 

 

 1. POSTING AND FILLING POSITIONS  

 

a. All permanent employees covered by this agreement shall have the 

right to bid on a building position within his/her classification of his/her 

choice.   

 



 

 

26 

b. The District shall reimburse employees in this bargaining unit for 

upgrade of their boiler licensure.  The District shall also reimburse 

employees of this bargaining unit, when applicable, for the initial 

licensure and renewal of Swimming Pools and HAACP (Nutrition 

Center) licensure. All new employees must attend janitor-engineering 

training school the first four (4) years of employment.  After 

completion of the first four-year program, every engineer shall 

complete twelve (12) hours of in service training in each school year.  

Each promotion will involve an additional twenty-four (24) hours of in 

service training.  If these twenty-four (24) hours are not accumulated 

prior to a promotion they must be completed within one (1) year 

after the promotion.  Each employee must attend and complete 

training school classes to receive credit.  Ongoing training classes 

including scheduled make-up classes will afford all employees the 

opportunity to attend training and make-up any missed classes due 

to exigent circumstances, (i.e. illness, death in the family, etc.)  The 

District and Union may meet and confer annually regarding the 

training calendar. 

 

c. The bidding system shall be a seniority system, and pertain to each 

classification and category.  The employee within classification with the 

highest seniority from the list of eligible bidders will be offered the lateral 

transfer. If he/she declines the offer for lateral movement, the employee 

with the next highest seniority will be offered the lateral transfer until the 

position is filled.  For the purpose of this section, movement from a Janitor 

Engineer to a Custodian classification or vice versa shall be considered a 

lateral transfer and employees in these classifications who laterally move 

will not change their designated classification or pay status because of the 

move. 

 
d. There shall be no minimum postings per year; positions will now be posted 

as vacancies occur.  Bids may not be withdrawn after the closing date of 

the posting.  Vacancies will be posted for at least two weeks.  Any 

successful bidders shall be entitled to two (2) moves per year. 

 
e. Effective July 1, 2016 positions that remain vacant after the lateral transfer 

process has been completed shall be filled through the interview and 

select process of qualified applicants.  Consideration in the interview and 

select process will include seniority, training and educational qualifications, 

work experience, and satisfactory work performance.   

 

f. If a position is posted, and is not filled, the Physical Plant Supervisor shall 

have the right to fill the vacant position.   

 
g. If it is deemed to be in the best interest for the building and staff that an 

employee should be moved or transferred from any building, the building 



 

 

27 

principal or the Physical Plant Supervisor may recommend the transfer to 

the Human Resources Department.  The Human Resources Department will 

review the recommendation with the appropriate supervisor and take the 

necessary action.  This will be discussed with MACE before such move is 

made. 

 

h. Reasonable effort will be made to limit the duration of temporary 

details to one (1) month.  If a detail lasts longer than one (1) month 

the District and the Union shall meet and confer. 

 

i. Management may establish promotional floater positions or detail 

existing janitorial staff to fill promotional vacancies.  If there is a 

staffing need as determined by management, a member of the 

floater pool or the existing Janitorial staff, preferably the next highest 

promotional employee shall be detailed into the vacant position until 

filled through the bidding process, or replaced by a candidate from 

the promotional list.  Employees on the promotional list will be eligible 

to be considered for a floater position under the following conditions: 

 

 A minimum of a one year commitment as a floater or until 

promoted from the promotional list. 

 Shall have and maintain a valid “Second Class” license 

 Shall receive premium pay at the minimum rate of an additional 60 

cents per hour during periods when they are not being detailed or 

detail pay rate for the position in which they are being detailed, 

whichever is greater. 

 Shall meet the minimum performance and conduct expectations 

as defined by District policies, rules, and procedures. 

 Employees that elect to be on the floater list will be selected 

according to their promotional list ranking. 

 

2. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ASSIGNMENT OF ENGINEER-IN-

CHARGE.   

An engineer-in-charge bidding on a building must submit in writing a bid slip, 

which is available in each building, to the Human Resources Department.  

The bid slips shall state the day he/she entered that particular classification 

and also the license held at the time of bid and the other information on 

special qualifications, if required.  The Human Resources Department shall 

refer the most senior eligible bidder to the principal for interview. 

 

A bid slip signed by the principal or the acting engineer-in-charge in the 

absence of the principal shall be signed to acknowledge only, the fact the 

engineer-in-charge bidding on the building, where the vacancy exists, did 

not bid without looking over the building before submitting their bid.  The bid 

slip will be sent to the Physical Plant Supervisor and the Business 



 

 

28 

Representative of MACE.  This is meant to be a safeguard in case a bid slip is 

lost. 

 

3. SENIORITY  

a. Seniority List:   A seniority list shall be provided to the business 

representative and the President of MACE semi-annually, March and 

September.  The list will also indicate the current licensure of each 

employee. 

   

b. Building Seniority:   building seniority is defined as continuous length 

of employment within a building site and is based upon the 

employee’s most recent date of employment within the building 

site.  Building seniority will be used when shift changes are necessary 

or made available at the work site.  

 

c. District Seniority:   district seniority is defined as the length of 

uninterrupted employment with the district and is based on the 

employee’s initial date of hire as a district employee, subject to 

restrictions concerning reinstatement (section e below).  When 

transferring from another position outside of MACE to plant 

maintenance and operations, employees will retain total district 

seniority for purposes of sick leave and vacation, but bargaining unit 

seniority will start on the first day of classification as a member of 

MACE.  However, the District may give additional credit to these 

employees for purposes of placement on the step schedule. 

 

d. Military and Union Leave:   employees on authorized military or union 

leave continue to accrue seniority while on leave.   

 

e. Reinstatement:  A reinstated employee will, upon appointment, 

begin to accrue seniority rights, vacation eligibility, sick leave, and 

other Civil Service rights and benefits the same as any other new 

employee.  Except for special provision relating to credit for 

vacation increments (see CSC Rule 15.08), service prior to 

separation will not be credited to a reinstated employee for 

purposes such as fulfilling in-service time requirements for competing 

in promotional examinations, computing seniority in promotional 

examinations, or for determining the order of layoffs. 

 

An employee who is or has been reinstated following separation 

pursuant to the reinstatement rule, or who is or has been re-

employed through examination and certification within two years 

following separation, will, after five consecutive years of service 

following such reinstatement, or new certification, receive credit for 



 

 

29 

prior service for vacation benefits.  No such credit will be applied to 

an employee reinstated or reemployed for the second or 

subsequent time. (CSC Rule 15.08) 

 

D. WORKING HOURS: Working hours for engineers-in-charge and the assistant 

engineers-in-charge will be established by the Supervisor of Plant Operations.  

Working hours for janitors and janitor-engineers will be established by the engineer-

in-charge, with the approval of the Supervisor of Plant Operations. 

 

E. CARPETING:  All carpeting to be used in Minneapolis Public School buildings 

must be approved by the coordinator of safety. 

 

F. UNIFORMS:  The Board of Education shall contribute 6.0 cents per hour for 

the purchase of uniforms for employees of this unit.  A yearly payment of $124.80 

(6.0 cents per hour x 2,080 hours per year = $124.80 per year) shall be made the 

first payday in February. 

 

Effective July 1, 2016, the Board of Education shall contribute a defined amount of 

$150.00 per fiscal year for the purchase of uniforms for all employees of this unit 

who are required to wear uniforms.  This amount shall not be pro-rated for newly 

hired employees.  Payment will be made via a voucher system for use at a 

designated vendor under a defined MPS plan for the basic uniform components 

as well as winter weather jackets and other gear available under the plan. 

 

Employees in this bargaining unit shall wear the designated uniform while on duty, 

regardless of the shift.  During the recess periods other types of work clothing may 

be worn with the exception of employees at the ESC and satellite buildings.  

Conditions causing a hardship in working conditions will be subject to review by 

the Supervisor of Plant Operations. 

 

Programs in buildings during recess periods require designated uniform if in 

contact with the outside public. 

 

Each employee shall have at least three (3) uniforms at all times.  The uniforms 

must be in good condition. The designated uniform must consist of a tan shirt with 

the proper name embroidered over the right pocket and the MPS patch over the 

left sleeve.   Either long or short sleeves are acceptable.  Pants or shorts must be 

dark brown and must be in good condition.  Uniforms must be worn in a 

professional manner with the shirt buttoned and shirts with tails will be tucked in.   

Designated means - only from the approved sales location, material, color and 

quality.  NO SUBSTITUTIONS. 

 



 

 

30 

Emblems and nametags, supplied by the Board of Education, shall be worn on 

designated locations on the uniform.  No other emblems or nametags may be 

worn on the uniforms. 

 

It shall be the responsibility of the engineer-in-charge of each building to see that 

the approved uniform is worn or that exceptions are made.  If an employee 

refuses to wear a uniform the engineer-in-charge shall report this to the Manager 

of Plant Operations.  The Manager of Plant Operations shall be responsible for 

taking disciplinary action. 

 

Employees may purchase safety shoes, if they so desire.  If they present a proper 

receipt for safety shoes, the Board of Education will reimburse the cost of the shoes 

up to $145.00 annually. 

 

Upon the request of the employee, and with the approval of the Manager of Plant 

Operations, employees in this bargaining unit may purchase prescription eyewear 

from District's vendor.  The Districts portion for prescription safety eyewear cannot 

exceed $90.00.  The reimbursement timeline for the original receipt is:  July 1 

through May 1, only.  

 



 

 

31 

  

ARTICLE XIII. Insurance Benefit 

 

A. Group Insurance Benefits: The district agrees to offer group insurance 

benefits to eligible employees. 

 

 1. Insurance Eligibility.  To be eligible for insurance benefits the 

employee must be a permanent employee paid on Appendix A. Salaries, of the 

collective bargaining agreement.  

 

a. BASIC ELIGIBILITY.  The employee must be assigned and working 

twenty (20) or more hours per week to qualify. 

 

b. LEAVES OF ABSENCE.  The employee on an approved leave of 

absence may participate in group insurance benefits subject to 

Article XIII, Subd. 3(c). 

 

c. EMPLOYEES ON LAYOFF.  Employees who are laid off may 

continue coverage at their own expense as provided by federal and 

state continuation coverage laws.   

 

 2. Benefit Coverage.  The following benefits are available to eligible 

employees.  These benefits are subject to the terms of the contract between the 

insurance carrier and the district.  

 

 

a. HEALTH COVERAGE  The employee must enroll to receive health 

plan coverage.  Coverage is not automatic.  Employees may enroll in 

employee only or family coverage. 

 

1) CONTRIBUTION-EMPLOYEE ONLY  Effective the 1st of the month 

following ratification the District will increase its contribution 

toward employee-only health insurance to $5,945.00, and to 

$6,200 effective January 1, 2015. Effective January 1, 2017 the 

District will increase its contribution toward employee-only 

health insurance to $6,625.00. 

 

2) CONTRIBUTION-FAMILY.  Effective the 1st of the month following 

ratification, the District will increase its contribution toward 

dependent coverage to $4,055.00 and to $5,800.00 effective 

January 1, 2015.  Effective January 1, 2017, the District shall pay a 

total of $14,000 per year per eligible employee for family coverage. 

In no event shall the amounts paid by the Board of Education 



 

 

32 

pursuant to this Article exceed the total premium for the least 

costly health insurance plan than in effect. 

 

 

3) CONTRIBUTION-MARRIED COUPLE or DOMESTIC PARTNERS.  For 

married employees or domestic partners who are both 

employed by the Board of Education, one spouse or partner 

shall be designated by the couple to receive family coverage 

and the single premium of the other spouse or partner shall be 

applied toward the family premium of the spouse or partner 

receiving the family coverage. 

 

b. LIFE INSURANCE.  Basic Life Insurance: Insurance eligible 

employees are automatically enrolled for $20,000 (plus Accidental 

Death and Dismemberment $20,000) of district paid basic life 

insurance coverage with supplemental employee-paid options.  

To have a named beneficiary, an enrollment beneficiary 

designation card must be on file with the district. 

 

c. DENTAL INSURANCE.The following dental benefits are available to 

insurance eligible employees.  These benefits are subject to the 

terms of the contract between the insurance carrier and the 

District.   

 

 The District shall pay a portion of the monthly premium for dental 

coverage.  The employer’s annual cost for dental coverage shall 

be as follows: 

 

1. EMPLOYEE ONLY COVERAGE.  Effective, January 1, 2014 the 

District shall pay $250.00 per plan year per eligible employee 

toward employee only coverage. 

 

2. EMPLOYEE + 1 COVERAGE.  Effective January 1, 2014 the District 

shall pay $500.00 per plan year per eligible employee toward 

employee + 1 coverage. 

 

3. FAMILY COVERAGE.  Effective January 1, 2014 the District shall 

pay $800.00 per year toward family coverage.   

 

4. CONTRIBUTION - MARRIED COUPLE.  Married members of the 

bargaining unit employed by the District enrolled in family 

coverage shall be credited with the member only contribution.  

One spouse designated by the couple shall carry family 

coverage and receive the employee only contribution from 



 

 

33 

both members of the bargaining unit, not to exceed the cost of 

the vendor premium.  

 

5. CONTRIBUTION - DOMESTIC PARTNER.  Domestic partners 

employed by the District shall be credited with member only 

contribution.  One partner designated by the partners shall 

carry dependent coverage and receive the employee only 

contribution from both members of the bargaining unit. 

 

d. LONG TERM BENEFIT:  The Labor/Management Benefits Committee 

shall determine which long-term care Insurance Group Plan coverage to 

offer to members of the bargaining unit by March 2000.  Eligibility will be 

determined by the Plan provider. Eligible members of the bargaining unit 

shall have the option to participate in the Plan on a voluntary basis 

beginning fall of 2000.  Any payments to the Plan will not be made on a 

before-tax basis, however, members of the bargaining unit may choose to 

have amounts deducted from their after-tax earnings and submitted to the 

Plan provider on their behalf. 

 

3. Enrollment for Insurance Benefits.  The employee is automatically enrolled in 

life insurance.  The employee must enroll to be covered by health and dental 

insurance.  An employee may waive all or some insurance coverage by 

completing a waiver of coverage form. 

 

a. INITIAL ENROLLMENT.  Employees who become insurance eligible must 

enroll within the first 30 calendar days of becoming eligible. 

 

b. EFFECTIVE DATE OF COVERAGE.  Enrollment forms must be received by 

the Employee Benefits Office before coverage is effective. Eligible 

employees who begin work in August shall have coverage effective 

September 1.  Employees starting after September 1 or who become benefit 

eligible after September 1 shall have coverage effective the date the 

enrollment forms are received in the Employee Benefit Office.  Employees 

must be actively at work on the effective date of coverage. 

 

c. LEAVE OF ABSENCE.  Employees on paid and unpaid leaves of 

absence may continue health and life insurance.  Employees on paid 

leaves of absence must pay their portion of the premium (if any).  

Employees on unpaid leaves must pay the full premium cost of coverage.  

Failure to pay the premium when due will cause coverage to lapse.  

Employees who allow health insurance coverage to lapse while on leave 

must reenroll to obtain coverage.  A Employee who does not reenroll within 

30 calendar days of returning from leave, must wait for the next open 

enrollment period to enroll. 



 

 

34 

 

d. MAINTAINING ELIGIBILITY FOR EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION.  The 

employer's contribution continues as long as the employee remains on the 

payroll in an insurance eligible position.  Employees who complete their 

regular school year assignment shall receive coverage through August 31. 

 

4. Before-Tax Benefits. 

 

a. INSURANCE DEDUCTION.  Premiums deducted from the employee's 

check to pay for health insurance coverage are automatically taken on a 

before-tax basis, unless the employee has indicated to the contrary in 

writing to the Employee Benefit Office, subject to Minnesota Law.  If the 

employee is covering a non-tax dependent that portion of the benefit is 

taxable (due to 2007 Minnesota Law) that allows unmarried children up to 

the age of 25 to be covered.  The premiums paid by the employee, if any, 

are not subject to federal, state, and Social Security (FICA) taxes.  Reports of 

earnings to MERF and PERA and pension deductions will be based on gross 

earnings.  The before-tax deductions are subject to the requirements of 

Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code as amended from time to time. 

 

b. DEPENDENT CARE SPENDING ACCOUNT.  An employee may designate 

an amount per calendar year from earnings in which there will be no 

federal, state, and Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld, for 

dependent care (as defined in Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code as 

amended from time to time.)  

 

c. FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT (FSA).  An employee may designate an 

amount per calendar year to be placed in the employee’s Flexible 

Spending Account (as defined in Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code 

as amended from time to time).  The amounts in the account may be used 

to reimburse the employee for uncovered medical expenses.  Amounts 

placed in the account are not subject to federal, state and Social Security 

and Medicare taxes.  Reports of earnings to MERF and PERA and pension 

deductions shall be based on gross earnings. 

 

d. TAX- DEFERRED SAVINGS PLANS.  The district will make an employer 

matching payment to the tax-deferred savings plans.  The District payment 

will be made to the State of Minnesota Deferred Compensation Plan (457) 

and/or the Special School District No. 1 (403(b) Plan.  All employer and 

employee amounts paid to the State of Minnesota Deferred Compensation 

Plan (457) are subject to social security and Medicare taxes.  All employee 

contributions to the 403(b) plan are subject to Social Security and Medicare, 

but employer contributions to the 403(b) plan are not subject to Social 

Security and Medicare.    



 

 

35 

Employees should ensure tax-deferred payments do not exceed IRS limits.  If 

limits are exceeded, the District will stop deductions to these accounts. 

1.) EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS: 

 403(B) employer contributions are in addition to your limit 

 457 employer contributions are included in your limit 

For detailed current information concerning deferral limits, see the 

Internal Revenue Service (IRS) website (www.irs.gov).   For current 

information about maximum shelter amounts, additional contributions, 

catch-up limits, and other details concerning 457 or 403(b) plans, 

contact the plan representative or website. 

  

2.) DISTRICT MATCH PAYMENT: The District shall make an employer matching 

payment to the State of Minnesota Deferred Compensation Plan (457) 

and/or the Special School District No. 1 403(b) Plan each pay period up 

to a maximum District match based on calendar year.  Benefit eligible 

employees enrolled in the State of Minnesota Deferred Compensation 

Plan or the Special School District No. 1 403(b) Plan will be automatically 

eligible for the match. 

 

All of the following must be met: 

a) The District will pay an annual match payment of up to $600.00 

for employees participating in the Municipal Employee 

Retirement Fund (MERF) or up to $425.00 for employees 

participating in the Public Employees Retirement Association 

(PERA). 

b) The District will match any amount of employee contributions 

up to the match as noted in (1) above.  Beginning January 1, 

2006, tax-deferred savings plan participants will be matched on 

a per pay period basis while they are deferring into the plan(s) 

until they reach their annual match for the calendar year. 

c) Only deductions that employees defer during the match period 

shall be matched by the District. 

d) The employee must have enrolled, elected to defer, and in fact 

deferred a qualifying amount during the calendar year, to 

qualify for the match. 

  

5.   INSURANCE FOR RETIREES.  Eligibility:  Effective September 1, 1992, 

employees who retire and meet the age and service requirement necessary to 

receive an annuity from the Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund (MERF), the 

Public Employees Retirement Fund Association (PERA) or the Minneapolis Teachers' 

Retirement Fund Association (MTRFA) are allowed to remain in the active 

employees health and dental group insurance plans.  Also, employees who retire 

and have continuously participated in the district's health and/or dental insurance 

plans are eligible to continue coverage beyond the eighteen (18) month period 

http://www.irs.gov/


 

 

36 

under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA).  Eligible 

retire employees are allowed to remain in active employee group to age 65, 

subject to the administrative requirements of the district, the carrier contracts, 

labor agreement, and state and federal law.  Dependents may remain in the 

group until the retired employee is no longer eligible. 

 

Premium Payment: Unless otherwise provided for in the collective bargaining 

agreement, retired employees shall pay the total premium plus the additional 

two (2) percent administrative fee charged under COBRA. 

 

 

6. Reimbursement for Damage to Vehicle/Personal Property and Personal 

Injury 

 

a. VEHICLE.  The District shall reimburse the employee for the cost 

of reimbursement for loss, damage or destruction of personal motor 

vehicles on school property or while an employee is in the 

performance of school business as verified by the principal or 

supervisor and police report.  In the case of motor vehicles, 

reimbursement shall not include personal property that is stolen or 

damaged.  Reimbursement shall not exceed $250 per incident 

(including personal property).  The employee must submit photos or 

receipts and a police report number or an incident report number to 

receive reimbursement. 

 

b. PERSONAL PROPERTY.  The District shall reimburse the employee 

for the cost of cleaning, replacement or repair of personal property 

stolen, soiled, damaged or destroyed while an employee is on school 

property on school property or while an employee is in the 

performance of school business as verified by the principal or 

supervisor.  Reimbursement shall not exceed $250 per incident.  The 

employee must submit photos or receipts and a police report number 

or an incident report number to receive reimbursement.  

 

c.   PERSONAL INJURY.  If employees of this bargaining unit are 

injured as a result of an assault while engaged in the performance of 

duties, the district shall reimburse the employee of this bargaining unit 

for all medical, dental, hospital and surgical expenses in excess of 

those expenses covered by the district insurance and/or worker's 

compensation.  Any reimbursement made under this article is a 

gratuitous payment and does not indicate district acceptance of 

liability. 

 



 

 

37 

The time necessary for recovery resulting from an assault on a 

member of this bargaining unit that occurs while engaged in the 

performance of their duties shall not be deducted from unused sick 

leave.  District Assault Form and police report number must be on file 

with Human Resources. 

 

d. PAYMENT. Payment for reimbursed expenses incurred under a 

or b submitted sixty (60) days after the incident resulting in stolen, 

soiled, destroyed or damaged property will be reimbursed through 

Payroll as taxable earnings. 

 

e. BASIS OF PAYMENT: Any reimbursement made under this article is a 

gratuitous payment and does not indicate district acceptance of 

liability. 

 

 
ARTICLE XIV.  Site Based Management Planning 

 

School based planning teams shall include representation from MACE if 

bargaining unit members wish to participate.  

 

 

ARTICLE XV.  Complete Agreement 

 

A. EFFECT:  This agreement constitutes the full and complete agreement 

between the Board of Education and MACE representing janitor-engineers, 

custodians, and plant instructor of the district.  The provisions herein relating to 

terms and conditions of employment supersede any and all prior agreements, 

resolutions, practices, school district policies, rules or regulations concerning terms 

and conditions of employment inconsistent with these provisions. 

 

B.  FINALITY:  Any matters relating to the current contract term, whether or not 

referred to in this agreement shall not be open for negotiation during the term of 

this agreement except by mutual agreement. 

 

 

ARTICLE XVI.  Severability Clause 

 

If any provision of this contract or any application of this contract to any member 

of the unit or group of members in the unit shall be found contrary to state or 

federal law, then this provision or application shall be deemed invalid, except to 

the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions hereof shall continue in full 

force and effect.  The provision found to be contrary to state or federal law shall 

be renegotiated by the parties.  It is agreed and understood that there will be no 



 

 

38 

strike, work stoppage, slow down, or refusal or failure to fully and faithfully perform 

job functions and responsibilities or other interference with the operations of the 

District by the Union or by its officers, agents or members during the term of this 

Agreement including any extensions of this Agreement, including compliance with 

the request of other labor organizations to engage in such activity. 
 

 

 

ARTICLE XVII. Duration of Agreement 
 

This agreement shall be in force and effect for twelve (12) months from July 1, 2015 and 

ending June 30, 2017, and shall continue in full force and effect thereafter, unless written 

notice of desire to change or modify the agreement is served by either party upon the 

other party sixty (60) days prior to the 30th day of June, 2017. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this contract on this 20th day of 

September, 2016. 

 

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

 

   

Chairperson, Board of Education  Chairperson, Negotiating Committee 

 

 

MINNEAPOLIS ASSOCIATION OF CUSTODIANS AND ENGINEERS (MACE) 

 

   

President 

 

 

 Vice President 

Secretary/Treasurer   

 
 
 

 

 
 



 

39 

APPENDIX A1    SALARY SCHEDULES   
 

Salary Schedule 1, 07-01-2015 – 12-31-2015 

Grade Job Title 

Steps 

Base   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20 25 

J1 Custodian 12.46   12.71 13.17 13.64 14.22 14.82 15.24 15.67 16.11 16.60 17.07 17.42     

J2 Janitor Engineer*             18.80           19.04 19.27 19.61 

J3 Ice Arena Assistant Manager     16.53 17.62 18.71 20.06 20.86           21.08 21.29 21.62 

J4 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Elementary 20.53                       20.77 21.03 21.37 

J5 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Middle 21.00                       21.23 21.48 21.82 

J6 Asst. Janitor Engineer-High 21.21                       21.46 21.68 22.04 

J7 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem. I) 22.53                       22.78 23.02 23.34 

J8 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem II) 23.40                       23.67 23.90 24.23 

J9 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Sec. I) 24.10                       24.33 24.58 24.90 

J10 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (sec. II) 24.75                       24.97 25.23 25.59 

J11 Plant Instructor 26.33                       26.59 26.81 27.17 
 

*Effective July 1, 2014 movement into the Janitor Engineer classification and advancement in the Janitor Engineer wage schedule is limited as outlined in Article X.1 

 

 

  
 

Salary Schedule 2 – Effective January 1, 2016 

Grade Job Title 

Steps 

Base 0.5 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20 25 

J1 Custodian 12.65 
 

12.91 13.37 13.85 14.44 15.05 15.47 15.91 16.36 16.85 17.33 17.69 
  J2 Janitor Engineer 

      
19.09 

     
19.33 19.56 19.91 

J3 Ice Arena Assistant Manager 
  

16.78 17.89 19 20.37 21.18 
     

21.40 21.61 21.95 

J4 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Elementary 20.84 
           

21.09 21.35 21.70 

J5 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Middle 21.32 
           

21.55 21.81 22.15 

J6 Asst. Janitor Engineer-High 21.53 
           

21.79 22.01 22.38 

J7 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem I) 22.87 
           

23.13 23.37 23.70 

J8 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem II) 23.76 
           

24.03 24.26 24.60 



 

40 

 

J9 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Sec I) 24.47 
           

24.70 24.95 25.28 

J10 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (sec II) 25.13 
           

25.35 25.61 25.98 

J11 Plant Instructor 26.73 
           

26.99 27.22 27.58 

 
 

Salary Schedule 3 – Effective July 1, 2016 

Grade Job Title 

Steps 

Base   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20 25 

J1 Custodian 12.84 
 

13.11 13.58 14.06 14.66 15.28 15.71 16.15 16.61 17.11 17.59 17.96 
  J2 Janitor Engineer* 

      
19.38 

     
19.62 19.86 20.21 

J3 Ice Arena Assistant Manager 
  

17.04 18.16 19.29 20.68 21.50 
     

21.73 21.94 22.28 

J4 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Elementary 21.16 
           

21.41 21.68 22.03 

J5 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Middle 21.64 
           

21.88 22.14 22.49 

J6 Asst. Janitor Engineer-High 21.86 
           

22.12 22.35 22.72 

J7 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem. I) 23.22 
           

23.48 23.73 24.06 

J8 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem II) 24.12 
           

24.40 24.63 24.97 

J9 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Sec. I) 24.84 
           

25.08 25.33 25.66 

J10 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (sec. II) 25.51 
           

25.74 26.00 26.37 

J11 Plant Instructor 27.14 
           

27.40 27.63 28.00 
 

 

 
Effective June 30, 2017 (Custodian wage change only) 

Grade Job Title 

Steps 

Base   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20 25 

J1 Custodian 14.66 
 

15.28 15.71 16.15 16.61 17.11 17.59 17.96     
  J2 Janitor Engineer* 

      
19.38 

     
19.62 19.86 20.21 

J3 Ice Arena Assistant Manager 
  

17.04 18.16 19.29 20.68 21.50 
     

21.73 21.94 22.28 

J4 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Elementary 21.16 
           

21.41 21.68 22.03 

J5 Asst. Janitor Engineer-Middle 21.64 
           

21.88 22.14 22.49 

J6 Asst. Janitor Engineer-High 21.86 
           

22.12 22.35 22.72 

J7 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem. I) 23.22 
           

23.48 23.73 24.06 

J8 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Elem II) 24.12 
           

24.40 24.63 24.97 



 

41 

 

J9 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (Sec. I) 24.84 
           

25.08 25.33 25.66 

J10 Janitor Engineer-in-Charge (sec. II) 25.51 
           

25.74 26.00 26.37 

J11 Plant Instructor 27.14 
           

27.40 27.63 28.00 

 

 

Appendix A2 Salary Schedule, Custodian (J1), effective June 30, 2017 
 

CUSTODIAN 
(J1 - New Wage Structure Only) 

Old Step New Step Old Wage Rate 1-1-2016 7-1-2016 New Wage Structure 6-30-2017 

Base  12.46 12.65 12.84  

1  12.71 12.91 13.11  

2  13.17 13.37 13.58  

3  13.64 13.85 14.06  

4 Base 14.22 14.44 14.66 14.66 

5 1 14.82 15.05 15.28 15.28 

6 2 15.24 15.47 15.71 15.71 

7 3 15.67 15.91 16.15 16.15 

8 4 16.11 16.36 16.61 16.61 

9 5 16.60 16.85 17.11 17.11 

10 6 17.07 17.33 17.59 17.59 

15 7 17.42 17.69 17.96 17.96 
 



 

42 

APPENDIX B    CLASSIFICATION OF BUILDINGS - SQUARE FOOTAGE 
FOR JANITOR-ENGINEERS-IN-CHARGE 

 

— THIS PAGE PENDING UPDATE — 

 
Elementary Schools 

 
 Level I – 30,000 – 130,000 sq. ft. 

Anishinabe $5.00 51,895 
Armatage 85,260 
Bancroft 72,176 

Barton $10.00 80,464 

Bethune$5.00 75,505 
Cooper 39,015 

Dowling $5.00 90,774 

Emerson $5.00 57,061 
Ericsson 57,874 
Field 69,538 

Green Ctr, R $5.00   112,715 
Gordan Ctr. 20,669 

Hale $5.00 74,619 

Hall $5.00 79,840 

Hamilton $5.00 50,918 

Harrison $5.00  52,802 

Hiawatha 36,982 

Holland $5.00 51,864 
Howe 36,161 

Jenny Lind $5.00 95,662 

Keewaydin $5.00 43,550 
Kenny 61,776 
Kenwood 61,300 
Lake Harriet Lower 33,360 
Lake Harriet Upper 78,049 
Longfellow 42,733 
Loring 55,916 

Lyndale $5.00 91,786 

Marcy $5.00 76,906 
Morris Park/RW 39,705 
Northrop 33,698 

Pillsbury $5.00 83,906 

Pratt 42,032 

Putnam $5.00 45,208 

Seward $5.00 77,300 
Sheridan 126,076 
Shingle Creek 53,446 
Tuttle 63,305 

Waite Park $5.00 57,005 

Webster $5.00 73,414 

Wenonah $5.00 42,648 

WH Davis $5.00 94,282 
Willard 53,635 

Windom $5.00 67,906 

Whittier $10.00 117,920 
(+29,750 sq. ft. plenum)

 
 Level II – 130,000 – 190,000 sq. ft. and over 
Jefferson 133,451 

Lincoln $10.00 155,831 
North Star $5.00 142,718 
 

 

Secondary Schools 

 
 Level I – 65,000 – 210,000 sq. ft. 
Anthony 139,806 
Anwatin 144,157 

Bryn Mawr $5.00 99,669 

Burroughs $5.00        106,371 

City View $5.00 132,372 
Folwell 140,629 

Franklin $10.00 125,794 

Jordan $10.00 109,589 

Lucy Laney $5.00 111,726 

NS Johnson $10.00 123,000 

Northeast $10.00 176,336 

Olson $10.00 111,555 
 Ramsey

 $10.00 149,346 
Sanford 122,380 
Transportation   75,989 
Wilder  $5.00 193,441 

 
 Level II – 210,000 – 260,000 sq. ft. and over 

Andersen $10.00 233,252 

Broadway $10.00 162,705 
Edison 257,922 

John B Davis$10.00 236,742 

Phillips $15.00 166,099 

Henry 227,525 
Lehmann Ctr. 139,222 

North  $15.00 283,568 
Roosevelt 307,029 

South $15.00 278,843 

Southwest 264,560 

Sullivan$10.00 204,925 
Washburn 231,387 
 

 
Nutrition Center   73,143 

 $10.00 (High Pressure Steam Systems) Sites with Pools:   $10.00 Month 

 $10.00 
 

=Central Air Conditioning Compensation In addition to level pay scale: 
 

$   5.00 Mo. 100 – 250 ton chillers $ 15.00 Mo. 601 – 800 ton chillers 
$ 10.00 Mo. 251 – 600 ton chillers 



 

43 

 

APPENDIX C   PLANT OPERATIONS BUILDING MANPOWER DETERMINATION:  

  

— THIS PAGE PENDING UPDATE — 

 

Based on an arbitration decision the intent of this section is to provide workload 

factors and are not job guarantee factors. 

 

The basic manpower allotment is 20,000 square feet per employee with certain 

additions.  This includes the engineer-in-charge, assistant engineer, and janitor-

engineers. 

 

Additional manpower will be allocated by the supervisor of operations based on 

unique needs of buildings not covered by the 20,000 square feet per employee 

allocation after consultation with Local No. 63. 

 

The following method is used to make the determination for the janitorial staff of a 

typical junior high school: 

 

1. Square feet is based on 20,000 square feet per employee. 

 

  143,157 sq. ft. 

20,000 sq. ft.   X   12 months = 85.894 person months per year. 

 

2. Secondary lunchroom manpower is set at ten (10) person months per 

year, if it has an on location prepared lunch program.  Five (5) months if 

on a pre-pak program. 

 

3. Swimming pool manpower is set at four (4) person months per year. 

 

4. Central air conditioning (absorption plants) manpower is set at two (2) or 

three (3) person months per year according to plant size. 

 

5. Lawn area:  We have 35,706 square feet of lawn area at a typical junior 

high school. 

 

A time study evidenced that one person could mow 6,500 square feet per hour 

walking or 8,000 square feet per hour with a riding mower. 

 

  35,706 sq. ft. 

  6,500 sq. ft.   =   5.493 hours. 

 

Necessary to mow lawns eighteen times a year:  18 x 5.493 = 98.878 hours per year, 

which equals 568 person months per year. 

 



 

44 

 

— THIS PAGE PENDING UPDATE — 

 

Sprinkling is determined in the same manner, with the calculation showing that 

one person could sprinkle 12,000 square feet per hour with a repetition factor of 

16.  Thus, this typical junior high school uses .273 person months per year. 

 

Lineal feet of sidewalk to be trimmed is 2,099.  Time study showed 350 feet per 

hour with a repetition factor of 1, giving .034 person months per year. 

 

Raking 35,706 square feet of lawn: One person capable of raking 6,000 square 

feet per hour determines it should be done three times a year and ends up with a 

.102 person months per year. 

 

Trimming shrubs on the ground (591) requires five minutes per shrub and 49.25 

person hours to do the job, and should be done twice a year.  We end up with 

.566 person months per year. 

Outside cleaning (sidewalk, blacktop, grounds) 1.5 hours per day, 225 hours per 

year equals 1.293 person months per year. 

 

Adding them all together, we find we need 102.730 person months per year of 

custodial service to take care of this junior high school (without air conditioning) 

which equals eight full-time persons and one 63/4 months person. 

 

In some instances, additional manpower is assigned for various reasons. Where this 

occurs in our buildings you will find it noted on the calculation sheet. 

 
 

 

 

 



 

45 

 

INDEX 
  

A 

Agreement, Definition ............................ 1 

B 

Before-tax benefits 
Deferred compensation ..................... 34 
Dependent care assistance plan ....... 34 
Flexible spending account ................. 34 
Insurance deduction .......................... 34 

Breaks .................................................. 21 

C 

Career Transition Trust ........................ 13 
Carpeting ............................................. 29 
Cashout, vacation and sick leave ......... 12 
Chemical Dependency ........................... 9 
Classification of buildings ..................... 43 
Communication ...................................... 4 
Complete Agreement ........................... 37 
Critical illness leave ............................... 7 

D 

Damage to vehicle/personal 
property/personal injury..................... 36 

Death in family leave .............................. 7 
Deductions 

Health insurance ............................... 34 
Deferred Compensation ....................... 34 
Definitions .............................................. 1 
Dental insurance .................................. 32 
Dependent Care Assistance Plan ........ 34 
Dues Check Off ...................................... 2 

E 

Employee rights and obligations ............ 2 
Employer rights and obligations ............. 3 

F 

Family Medical Leave Act ...................... 8 
Flexible Spendin Account (FSA) .......... 34 

G 

Grievance Procedure ........................... 16 
Adjustment of grievance .................... 16 

H 

Holidays ............................................... 15 
Hours .................................................... 21 

Overtime ............................................ 21 
Overtime procedure ........................... 22 
See also Article XII, Other Terms and 

Conditions of Employment ............. 23 
Working Hours................................... 29 

I 

Indemnification ..................................... 20 
Insurance ............................................. 31 

Before tax benefits ............................ 34 
Dental ................................................ 32 
Dependent Care Assistance Plan ..... 34 
Effective Date .................................... 33 
Eligibility ............................................ 31 
Eligibility on leave of absence ........... 31 
Employee contributions (premiums) .. 34 
Enrollment ......................................... 33 
Flexible Spending Account (FSA) ..... 34 
Leave of absence .............................. 33 
Life insurance .................................... 32 
Long term care .................................. 33 
Personal injury................................... 36 
Retirees ............................................. 35 

J 

Jury Duty .............................................. 15 
Jury leave ............................................. 15 

L 

Leave ..................................................... 5 
Career Transition Trust ..................... 13 
Cashout - vacation and sick leave ..... 12 
Chemical Dependency ........................ 9 
Critical illness ...................................... 7 
Death in the family ............................... 7 
Family Medical Leave Act ................... 8 



 

46 

 

Maternity ............................................. 8 
Parenting ............................................. 9 
Personal .............................................. 7 
Sick leave ............................................ 8 
Sick leave donation program ............. 11 

Leave of absence 
Insurance .......................................... 33 

Leave of Absence 
Eligibility for benefits ......................... 31 

Leaves, Critical Illness ........................... 8 
Life insurance ....................................... 32 
Long term care insurance .................... 33 

M 

Maternity leave ....................................... 8 
Military Leave 

Seniority ............................................ 28 

O 

Overtime .............................................. 21 
See also Article XII, Other Terms and 

Conditions of Employment ............. 23 

P 

Parenting leave ...................................... 9 
Personal injury ..................................... 36 
Personal injury - reimbursement .......... 36 
Personal leave ....................................... 7 
Personal property damage - 

reimbursement .................................. 36 

R 

Recognition ............................................ 1 
Reimbursement for Damages .............. 36 
Reinstatement ...................................... 28 
Rights and obligations of employees ..... 2 

Rights and obligations of employer ........ 3 

S 

Salaries ................................................ 19 
Indemnification .................................. 20 
Weather emergency .......................... 20 

Salary Schedules, Appendices A1 & A2
 .......................................................... 40 

Severability Clause............................... 37 
Sick Leave .............................................. 8 

Sick leave and vacation cash-out ...... 12 
Sick leave and vacation severance ... 12 
Sick leave donation program ............. 11 

Site based management planning ........ 37 

T 

Terms and conditions of employment... 23 
Terms and Conditions of Employment ... 2 

U 

Uniforms ............................................... 29 
Union Representatives time off/leave ..... 4 

V 

Vacation and Leaves .............................. 5 
Vacation cashout .................................. 12 
Vacation, credit following reinstatement

 .......................................................... 28 
Vehicle damage - reimbursement ........ 36 

W 

Weather emergency pay ...................... 20 
Work Hours .......................................... 21 
Working hours ...................................... 29 

 


